(4) Funds under management exclude funds under tactical overlay management. In accordance with revised ASSIRT

reporting requirements 30 June 2000 comparatives have been restated to exclude $8 billion in funds under tactical
overlay management at 30 June 2000 and $9.5 billion from 30 June 2001.

(5) Represents total external funds under management of the Group. ASSIRT reporting includes external funds under
management, and funds managed on behalf of the life insurance companies in the Group which are included within life
insurance assets. ASB Group funds under management are not included in the ASSIRT reporting.

(6) The 30 June 2000 ratio is calculated on a proforma basis.
(7) Total funds management expense to income ratio is calculated on a gross of commission basis due to the differing cost

structures of the funds management businesses across the Group. The 30 June 2000 ratio is calculated on a proforma
basis.

Funds Management – Business Analysis

23

The analysis of the movement of funds by product category is as follows:

Year to Date June 2001
Opening

Portfolio
and Other Closing

Balance Inflows Outflows (9) Returns Balance

Funds Under Management $M (including Life Insurance)

Retail 24,554 20,616 (12,337) 1,115 33,948
Wholesale (8) 40,712 13,228 (12,436) 1,502 43,006
Internal managed life 22,916 4,964 (5,045) 1,692 24,527
Total FUM 88,182 38,808 (29,818) 4,309 101,481
Other Life assets (3) 10,235 3,051 - 1,265 14,551
Total 98,417 41,859 (29,818) 5,574 116,032

(8) Wholesale opening balance has been reduced by $8 billion to exclude tactical overlay management (Refer Note 4).
(9) Internal managed life outflows include the transfer of $2.5 billion of funds during the current financial year relating to

assets acquired by Winterthur as part of the sale of Colonial UK Life.

COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Funds Management – Business Analysis

24

Performance Analysis
The result has been driven by a strong growth in

income, which has increased by $166 million from
$573 million in the financial year ended 30 June 2000 to
$739 million in the current financial year. This growth in

[…]

(3) DRP Participation Rate: the percentage of total issued share capital participating in the Dividend Reinvestment Plan.
(4) The decline in the participation rate from 43.6% to 22.3% in 1999 was due to the introduction of the cap on the

participation in the DRP.

NOTE 7 Earnings Per Share
GROUP

2001 2000 1999
c c c

Earnings Per Ordinary Share
- Basic and Fully Diluted 190 291 153

$M $M $M
Reconciliation of earnings used in the calculation of earnings per share
Operating profit after income tax 2,412 2,738 1,446
Less: Preference share dividend (9)   -   -
Less: Outside equity interests (14) (38) (24)
Earnings used in calculation of earnings per share 2,389 2,700 1,422

Number of Shares
M M  M

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used
in the calculation of earnings per share 1,260 927 927

Cash Basis Earnings Per Ordinary Share (basic and fully diluted) c c c
- Before abnormal items (1) 179 181 159

(1) Abnormal income of net $987 million after tax was recorded in the year ended 30 June 2000.

NOTE 8 Cash and Liquid Assets
GROUP BANK

2001 2000 2001 2000
$M $M $M $M

Australia
Notes, coins and cash at bankers 850 944 830 680
Money at short call 86 147 - -
Securities purchased under agreements to resell 1,979 1,226 1,979 1,226
Bills receivable and remittances in transit 282 189 282 189
Total Australia 3,197 2,506 3,091 2,095

Overseas
Notes, coins and cash at bankers 198 35 - -
Money at short call 175 32 57 8
Bills receivable and remittances in transit 1 2 - -
Agreements to resell 138 - 138 -
Total Overseas 512 69 195 8
Total Cash and Liquid Assets 3,709 2,575 3,286 2,103

Notes to the financial statements

73

 NOTE 9 Receivables from Other Financial Institutions
GROUP BANK

2001 2000 2001 2000
$M $M $M $M

Australia 2,858 4,159 2,724 3,697
Overseas 1,764 995 1,071 632
Total Receivables from Other Financial Institutions 4,622 5,154 3,795 4,329

NOTE 10 Trading Securities

Australia
Listed:
Australian Public Securities
  Commonwealth and States 99 168 99 90
  Local and semi-government 340 590 340 309
Bills of exchange 1,588 2,771 1,588 1,444
Other Securities 36 340 1,039 204
Unlisted: